nominations volumes for gasoline products and likewise for distillate products, at all Gulf Coast origin locations, recorded in the 
carrier's electronic information network, at the end of the first and last days of the Change Fee Periods. 

Nomination change fees shall be applied to the positive difference of the Gross Nomination Change Values less the greater of 
twenty five thousand (25,000) barrels or twenty (20) percent of the nomination volume recorded on the first day of each 
Change Fee Period.  Nomination change fees shall be assessed as follows: 

(1) [U] One and a half (1.5) cents per barrel for Change Fee Period 1; and 

(2) [U] Three (3) cents per barrel for Change Fee Period 2.